## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 3765**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS. COUNTY **OF** RIVERSIDE, **STATE** OFCALIFORNIA. **APPROVING**  $\boldsymbol{A}$ **JOINT** USE ANDMAINTENANCE OF FACILITIES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PERRIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE **CITY OF PERRIS** 

**WHEREAS,** District is a public school district organized and operating in the County of Riverside, California; and

WHEREAS, City is a municipal corporation operating in Riverside County, California, and

**WHEREAS**, school districts and cities are authorized by Education Code Section 10900, *et seq.*, to organize, promote, and conduct community recreation programs; and

**WHEREAS**, the governing bodies of public agencies are authorized to enter into agreements with each other, pursuant to Education Code Section 10905, to promote the health and general welfare of the community and contribute to the attainment of general recreation objectives for children and adults within the community; and

**WHEREAS**, the joint usage of facilities enhances the utilization of school buildings, athletic facilities, parks, and other recreation areas, and avoids duplication of facilities; and

**WHEREAS,** District and City desire to establish terms for the mutual development and operation of joint use recreational facilities;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, as follows:

**Section 1.** The parties mutually agree that each party may use selected facilities of the other party, as described herein, when said facilities are otherwise not in use, subject to the terms and conditions of the attached agreement marked "Attachment 'A'."

**Section 2.** The City Clerk shall certify as to the adoption of this Resolution.

Attachment: Joint Use and Maintenance of Facilities Agreement

## ADOPTED, SIGNED and APPROVED this 29th day of August, 2006.

	Mayor, Daryl R. Busch	
ATTEST:		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	)	§
CITY OF PERRIS	)	

I, Judy L. Haughney, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 3765 was duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meeting thereof held the 29<sup>th</sup> day of August 2006, and that it was so adopted by the following called vote:

AYES: Rogers, Yarbrough, Landers, Motte, Busch

NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

City Clade Lade I Hardwar

City Clerk, Judy L. Haughney

## ATTACHMENT "A" (RESOLUTION NUMBER 3765)

## JOINT USE AND MAINTENANCE OF FACILITIES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PERRIS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF PERRIS